

22-3237

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MICHEAL SPENCER, HIS TABERNACLE FAMILY CHURCH, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, Acting Superintendent of the New York State
Police in his official and individual capacities,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

WEEDEN A. WETMORE, District Attorney for the County of Chemung,
New York in his official individual capacities, MATTHEW VAN
HOUTEN, District Attorney for the County of Tompkins, New York in
his individual and official capacities,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, No. 22-CV-6486

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA AND 18
OTHER STATES SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
p. 406.444.2026
peter.torstensen@mt.gov

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General

PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of Montana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. New York fails to show that its place-of-worship restriction is consistent with this Nation’s historical tradition of firearm regulation. 3

 A. New York fails to identify a longstanding, historical tradition of completely prohibiting firearm possession in places of worship. 6

 1. New York fails to identify any similar or analogous restrictions between 1791 and 1868..... 7

 2. New York’s limited historical evidence of similar place-of-worship restrictions fails to satisfy *Bruen*’s historical inquiry..... 8

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871) 15, 16

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) *passim*

English v. State,
35 Tex. 473 (1872) 15, 16

Gamble v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) 17

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 7, 10

Hill v. State,
53 Ga. 472 (1874) 15, 16

Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.,
366 U.S. 36 (1961) 4

McDonald v. City of Chi.,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 17

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) *passim*

Owens v. State,
3 Tex. Ct. App. 404 (1878) 12

Wilson v. State,
33 Ark. 557 (1878) 15

Young v. Hawaii,
896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018) 14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Code

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2

Statutes

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.01-e 2

Session Laws

Ch. 46, 1870 Tex. Gen. Laws 63,..... 9
Ch. 7, § 21, 1877 Va. Acts 301 9
Act. No. 285, 1870 Ga. Laws 421 9
